
SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Original Senate Bill No. 134 by Senator Morrell

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, delete "3717" and insert "3718"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 13, after "penalties;" insert "to provide for injunctive proceedings;"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 2, line 8, delete "3717" and insert "3718,"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 2

8 On page 3, line 4, delete "**patient**" and insert "**client**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 3, line 20, delete "**counseling as treatment modalities**" and insert "**mental health**
11 **counseling**"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 6

13 On page 3, line 28, after "**Association**" insert a comma ","

14 AMENDMENT NO. 7

15 On page 4, line 6, after "**four years**" insert a comma ","

16 AMENDMENT NO. 8

17 On page 4, line 8, after "**three years**" insert a comma ","

18 AMENDMENT NO. 9

19 On page 4, line 11, after "**years**" insert a comma ","

20 AMENDMENT NO. 10

21 On page 4, line 24, delete "**monthly**" and insert "**quarterly**"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 11

23 On page 5, lines 14 and 15, delete "**and the temporary state certification of assistant**
24 **behavior analysts**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 12

26 On page 5, line 21, after "**review**" insert a comma ","

27 AMENDMENT NO. 13

28 On page 5, line 22, delete "**, state certification, and registration**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 14

2 On page 6, delete line 10 and insert "**to the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification**
3 **and Information of the office of state police within the Department of Public Safety and**
4 **Corrections for criminal background checks. Upon the board's submission of an**
5 **applicant's fingerprints and such other identifying information as may be required, the**
6 **Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information of the office of state**
7 **police within the Department of Public Safety and Corrections shall survey its criminal**
8 **history records and identification files and make a simultaneous request of the Federal**
9 **Bureau of Investigation for like information from other jurisdictions. The Louisiana**
10 **Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information of the office of state police within**
11 **the Department of Public Safety and Corrections may charge the board a reasonable**
12 **processing fee for conducting and reporting on any such search.**"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

14 On page 6, delete line 14 and insert:
15 "**of licensed behavior analysts, state certified assistant behavior analysts, and registered**
16 **line technicians.**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 16

18 On page 6, line 16, before "No" insert "A."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 17

20 On page 6, between lines 19 and 20 insert:
21 "**B. This Section shall be enforced beginning December 31, 2013.**"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 18

23 On page 6, delete line 29 and insert "**(4) Satisfactory completion of the criminal**
24 **background check in**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 19

26 On page 7, line 4, before "National" insert "American"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 20

28 On page 7, line 15, delete "professional organizations" and insert "credentialing bodies"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 21

30 On page 7, line 16, delete "regional"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 22

32 On page 8, delete line 5 and insert "**(4) Satisfactory completion of the criminal**
33 **background check in**"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 23

35 On page 8, line 21, delete "regional"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 24

37 On page 9, line 6, after "report" insert "**from the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal**
38 **Identification and Information of the office of state police within the Department of**
39 **Public Safety and Corrections**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 On page 10, line 8, after "A." delete remainder of the line and insert "A licensed behavior
3 analyst and anyone under the supervision of a licensed behavior"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 26

5 On page 10, line 18, after "license" insert "or a state certificate"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 27

7 On page 12, line 8 and 9, delete "Louisiana" and ", R.S. 49:950 et seq"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 28

9 On page 12, line 27, delete "or" and insert "and"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 29

11 On page 14, between lines 1 and 2, insert:
12 "(15) For temporary licensure \$125"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 30

14 On page 14, line 17, after "behavior analyst" insert a comma " , "

15 AMENDMENT NO. 31

16 On page 14, line 24, after "organization" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and
17 do not involve direct services to individuals."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 32

19 On page 14, line 27, delete "or" and after "intensive practicum" insert ", or supervised
20 independent fieldwork"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 33

22 On page 15, delete lines 15 through 20, and insert:
23 "(9) An individual licensed to practice psychology within the state, so long as the
24 applied behavior analysis services provided by the licensed psychologist are within the
25 licensed psychologist's education, training and expertise. This includes individuals
26 acting under the extended authority and direction of licensed psychologists. Licensed
27 psychologists and those acting under their extended authority are prohibited from
28 representing themselves as behavior analysts, licensed behavior analysts, assistant
29 behavior analysts, or state certified assistant behavior analysts without being duly
30 licensed or state certified."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 34

32 On page 15, line 18 and 19, delete "analysts" and insert "analyst"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 35

34 On page 16, line 6, after "six months" delete the comma " , "

35 AMENDMENT NO. 36

36 On page 16, between lines 11 and 12, insert:

37 "§3717. Injunctive proceedings"

1 **A. The board may investigate any evidence or allegation which appears to show**
2 **that any person is or may be in violation of any provision of this Chapter.**

3 **B. The board may apply for an injunction in any court of competent**
4 **jurisdiction to enjoin any person from committing any act which is in violation of this**
5 **Chapter.**

6 **C. If it be established that the defendant has been or is committing an act which**
7 **is in violation of this Chapter, the court shall enter a decree perpetually enjoining said**
8 **defendant from further committing such act.**

9 **D. In case of violation of any injunction issued under the provisions of this**
10 **Section, the court may summarily try and punish the offender for contempt of court.**

11 **E. Such injunctive proceedings shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, all**
12 **penalties and other remedies as provided in this Chapter.**

13 AMENDMENT NO. 37

14 On page 16, line 12, delete "§3717." and insert "§3718."